Township of Clinton Lenawee County 172 W. Mich. Ave.

January 10, 2022

Clinton Township Hall

Clinton Township Board Meeting:

The Clinton Township Board Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by the Supervisor and the pledge was given to the American flag.

Supervisor Greenleaf, Clerk Steffens, Treasurer Thompson, Trustee Couture and Trustee Murphy were present.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to accept December 13, 2021 minutes as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Guest Introduction and Citizens present: Jim Stickland.

Treasurer mentioned that due to our handwriting issues the County has advised us that we can use BS&A software for the issuing dog license. The initial cost is \$3,470.00 and \$420.00 maintenance each year after. Issuing dog license is a service provided by the Township not a requirement. Motion Steffens 2nd Murphy effective March 1, 2022 the Township will no longer issue dog license. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to accept Treasurer's report as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to accept Clerk's report as presented. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to pay \$13,133.84 in General Fund bills 101 Township. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to pay \$2,697.98 in Riverside Cemetery bills 209. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed. Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to pay \$33,671.22 for the Clinton Fire Department. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Discussed Premium/Hazard Pay for August and November 2020 Election worker using ARPA. Motion Murphy 2nd Thompson to issue checks in the amount of \$75.00 per election worked, pending final decision by State on how ARPA funds can be used. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to purchase a Scan Snap for \$399.00. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to pay \$125.00 River Raisin Watershed 2022 Membership dues. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Supervisor noted Dave Heimerdinger has resigned from the Board of Review (BOR), Don Merritt will be the new Chairperson. Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to appoint Terry Kershner to the BOR. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Supervisor mentioned BOR 2022 training is free at Woodstock Township Hall on February 9, 2022 from 9:00am-12:00pm.

Clerk received notification that Clinton Township has 2,000 residence and is eligible to become a Charter Township. Motion Couture 2nd Murphy to pass a Resolution for Clinton Township to remain a General Law Township. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Motion Murphy 2nd Couture to adjourn at 7:58 p.m. 5 yes 0 no Motion Passed.

Clinton Township Web Site: twpofclinton.com

Clerk Joann Steffens

Next Regular Meeting will be February 14, 2022 7 p.m. at 172 W. Mich. Ave, Clinton Twp. Hall